






























































































































































































































EXHIBIT A -
Ordinance 12722
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The City of Oakland shall not be bound by or to any lease, license, purchase and / or sales agreement, contract or 
other instrument or modification thereof, nor to any oral statement made by any person, unless the same has been 
transcribed into writing and signed by the appropriate officer(s) of the City of Oakland. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Kashi, Kevin
Sent: Thursday, March 20, 2014 11:39 AM 
To: Wald, Zachary; Reese, Anthony 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

I am not familiar.

Anthony; can you help?

From: Wald, Zachary  
Sent: Thursday, March 20, 2014 11:33 AM 
To: Kashi, Kevin 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway

Kevin –

This may be out of the blue. But, I just met with Brian Collins and Mehrdad Dokhanchy, who have been
through the ringer purchasing surplus property from the City that turned out to be part of the right of
way on Mandela Parkway.

I’m wondering if you are familiar with this situation?

Zac

Zachary Wald
Chief of Staff for Lynette McElhaney
Oakland City Councilmember, District 3
510 238 7032

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2014 12:35 PM 
To: Wald, Zachary 
Cc: mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net; Henry Wong 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway

Zach,

Thank you again for the meeting with us today. Please see my latest correspondence with
Kiran. Additionally I have attached the letter from Hamid, which was insufficient according to the
county.

What we believe we need, is a letter drafted by the City Attorney’s office, and signed by City Attorney,
Public Works, and Real Estate stating that the transaction was “null and void”. When the attached letter
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was drafted, we did not realize that we needed to emphasize the position that the transaction was “null
and void” and should not have been sold to us, per my email below.

Thank you for your help on this.

Sincerely,

<image003.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428   |  Fax 510.225.3954
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Brian Collins  
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2014 11:14 AM 
To: 'Jain, Kiran C' 
Cc: Golde, James; henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net; Dianne Millner; 'mprado@oaklandnet.com'
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

Kiran,

Thank you for getting back to me. For some time now, we have been requesting assistance from the
City, in our communication and claim regarding property taxes with the County, and there has been little
or no action.

We realize that this is not a typical situation, but the fact remains that due to the City’s negligence
and/or not following proper procedure, they sold a property which should not have been sold, in a
public sale/auction. This occurred without proper due diligence on their part in determining this
property as excess, and as result we have been damaged. Prior to the sale, they should have surveyed
the property and created the proper legal descriptions and plots, and conducted the proper street
vacations. We should have not been left with the burden of this. To date, we have tried to be
reasonable and act in good faith rather than pursuing legal action.

We have had a number of talks with the County, and they have informed us that in order for us to have
any decent probability of success in a claim for abatement and refund of property taxes (for time period
of 2006 2011), we need the City of Oakland to issue a letter from the city agencies of authority…..ie.
signed by someone of authority in Public Works, Real Estate, and City Attorney’s office, which essentially
says that the initial transaction was “null and void”, until June 9 2011, when the intended transaction
virtually occurred.

We respectfully disagree with your assertion that the circumstances are not verifiable. Among other
things, how can you consider the fact that the City transferred us part of Mandela Parkway, an
unverifiable event? The circumstances are absolutely verifiable, including but not limited to, the
following:

1) In October of 2005 The City held a public auction whereby we were the winning bidder, and the
property was transferred to us in March of 2006

2) In the fall of 2006 a survey showed the property sold to us contained a significant portion of the
Public Right of Way on Mandela Parkway.

3) From 2006 2011, we had to pay for all of the costs, including payment and accrual of property
taxes to unwind the mess.
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4) In order to correct the transfer, the City also needed to Vacate a portion of Peralta Street, which
was represented as part of and intended to be sold to us in 2006.

5) The intended transfer finally occurred on June 9, 2011

Through these verifiable facts, it is obvious that the City should not have sold the property to us in
2006. What should have occurred, is that we should have transferred the property back to the City and
then had it transferred back to us when everything was sorted out. However, we were forced to retain
title and cover all the expenses during the unwinding of the mess from 2006 2011. Therefore, we need
a statement from the City agencies of authority stating that the transaction was “null and void” until
corrected in 2011.

We are simply asking the City to take some accountability and help us in dealing with the County by
writing a letter. Nothing we are asking should create any further liability on the City’s part. They have
our money from the sale plus other fees which they forced us to pay to correct everything. We are not
asking for a refund, we are simply asking for a letter.

We are requesting that you reconsider your willingness to assist us and would appreciate a response by
Friday 3/7/2014.

PS. On a related but different topic, we continue to assert our position that the City should waive any
City fees relating to approving and establishing the correct parcel map for the property. We have had an
incomplete application in with the City regarding this since 2011.

Sincerely,

<image003.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Jain, Kiran C [mailto:KJain@oaklandcityattorney.org]
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2014 7:59 AM 
To: Brian Collins 
Cc: Golde, James; henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net; Dianne Millner 
Subject: Re: Mandela Parkway

Brian,

When we last spoke I mentioned that our office does not typically draft the type of letter you are
seeking, particularly since the facts and circumstances cannot be verified other than relying on the
legislation that was passed with respect to this property disposition. I have since confirmed this
understanding.

If the staff reports that accompanied the legislation is helpful, let us know. This information should also
be readily available online through LegiStar.

Kiran

On Mar 4, 2014, at 7:47 PM, "Brian Collins" <bcollins@californiagroup.com> wrote:
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Kiran,

It has been months and we have not heard from you.

Can you please give us an update?

Thank you.

Sincerely,

<image001.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Golde, James [mailto:JGolde@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 3:37 PM 
To: Brian Collins; Jain, Kiran C 
Cc: henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

Brian,

Please contact the city Attorney’s office directly.  I have forwarded them your 
request.  The Attorney is Kiran Jain 510-238-3837 or see her email address as she 
is cc’d.

Regards,

JamesGolde
Manager | Real Estate Services

City of Oakland
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4314
Oakland, CA. 94612 

510-238-6354  | jgolde@oaklandnet.com

This email message and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual 
or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential or 
legally privileged.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of this message or its attachments is 
strictly prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender 
immediately and permanently delete this message and attachments.

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 3:26 PM 
To: Golde, James; Lane, Patrick 
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Cc: henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

James,

Any updates?

Sincerely,
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Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Golde, James [mailto:JGolde@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 9:14 AM 
To: Brian Collins; Lane, Patrick 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

Brian,

The City Attorney’s office has your request and draft letter. Like I told you on 
the phone it will be up to them what response if any they want to send.

Regards,

JamesGolde
Manager | Real Estate Services

City of Oakland
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4314
Oakland, CA. 94612 

510-238-6354  | jgolde@oaklandnet.com

This email message and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual 
or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential or 
legally privileged.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of this message or its attachments is 
strictly prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender 
immediately and permanently delete this message and attachments.

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 5:25 PM 
To: Lane, Patrick; Golde, James 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway
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James,

Any updates?

I have made contact with First American Title’s attorney.  I have processed a claim with 
them regarding this, and I am hoping they will assist us in getting this done, between 
them the City and the Assesor, hopefully everyone can get on the same page.

Her name is Aimee Hui, and she may give you a call soon.

Aimee Hui, Esq.
Boss Law Firm, APLC

1888 Kalakaua Ave., Suite C 312 | Honolulu, HI 96815
T (808) 373 7776 | F (808) 373 7711
ahui@bosslawfirm.com
www.bosslawfirm.com

Sincerely,

<image001.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Lane, Patrick [mailto:PSLane@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2013 2:05 PM 
To: Golde, James; Brian Collins 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway

James – Here is the information and draft letter that is required regarding the Mandela
Parkway Property we discussed today. I just talked to Brian Collins and he said he would
need the letter by next Friday, for a meeting with the county the following week. If you
can’t meet that schedule, he needs to know that and try to reschedule the
meeting. Brian’s contact info is below.

Brian – Can you confirm which attorneys from the City were working on this
previously? It will speed up the review of the letter by the Attorney’s Office.

Patrick Lane [mailto:pslane@oaklandnet.com]
Redevelopment Manager, City Of Oakland 
Office of Neighborhood Investment
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland CA 94612
tel (510) 238-7362
fax (510) 238-3691

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2013 5:35 PM 
To: Lane, Patrick 
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Cc: Mehrdad Dokhanchy; henry_pm@yahoo.com
Subject: Mandela Parkway

Patrick,

Thank you again for your assistance here.  I understand you are busy, so an intro to a 
contact with the City Attorney’s office who may give us attention on this is all I need.

Please see the attached.  

Sincerely,

<image001.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

This is a confidential attorney-client communication.  This email contains confidential attorney-client 
privileged information and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s).  Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by 
reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message and any attachments.

Please consider the environment before printing this email

[v1.03]
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Golde, James

From: Golde, James
Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 4:50 PM
To: Jain, Kiran C
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway Null and Void Land Sale
Attachments: Letter from City of Oakland re P Taxes 2012 (2).pdf; 12930 CMS mandela parkway.pdf; 

Mandela Parkway City Attorney 07252013.docx; Exhibit A - Ordinance 12722.pdf

Kiran,

Next week lets discuss what my conversation with Brian revealed. Have a nice weekend. 

James 

From: Brian Collins  
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2014 11:14 AM 
To: 'Jain, Kiran C' 
Cc: Golde, James; henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net; Dianne Millner; 'mprado@oaklandnet.com' 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway 

Kiran,

Thank you for getting back to me. For some time now, we have been requesting assistance from the City, in our
communication and claim regarding property taxes with the County, and there has been little or no action.

We realize that this is not a typical situation, but the fact remains that due to the City’s negligence and/or not following
proper procedure, they sold a property which should not have been sold, in a public sale/auction. This occurred without
proper due diligence on their part in determining this property as excess, and as result we have been damaged. Prior to
the sale, they should have surveyed the property and created the proper legal descriptions and plots, and conducted the
proper street vacations. We should have not been left with the burden of this. To date, we have tried to be reasonable
and act in good faith rather than pursuing legal action.

We have had a number of talks with the County, and they have informed us that in order for us to have any decent
probability of success in a claim for abatement and refund of property taxes (for time period of 2006 2011), we need the
City of Oakland to issue a letter from the city agencies of authority…..ie. signed by someone of authority in Public Works,
Real Estate, and City Attorney’s office, which essentially says that the initial transaction was “null and void”, until June 9
2011, when the intended transaction virtually occurred.

We respectfully disagree with your assertion that the circumstances are not verifiable. Among other things, how can
you consider the fact that the City transferred us part of Mandela Parkway, an unverifiable event? The circumstances
are absolutely verifiable, including but not limited to, the following:

1) In October of 2005 The City held a public auction whereby we were the winning bidder, and the property was
transferred to us in March of 2006

2) In the fall of 2006 a survey showed the property sold to us contained a significant portion of the Public Right of
Way on Mandela Parkway.

3) From 2006 2011, we had to pay for all of the costs, including payment and accrual of property taxes to unwind
the mess.
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4) In order to correct the transfer, the City also needed to Vacate a portion of Peralta Street, which was
represented as part of and intended to be sold to us in 2006.

5) The intended transfer finally occurred on June 9, 2011

Through these verifiable facts, it is obvious that the City should not have sold the property to us in 2006. What should
have occurred, is that we should have transferred the property back to the City and then had it transferred back to us
when everything was sorted out. However, we were forced to retain title and cover all the expenses during the
unwinding of the mess from 2006 2011. Therefore, we need a statement from the City agencies of authority stating that
the transaction was “null and void” until corrected in 2011.

We are simply asking the City to take some accountability and help us in dealing with the County by writing a
letter. Nothing we are asking should create any further liability on the City’s part. They have our money from the sale
plus other fees which they forced us to pay to correct everything. We are not asking for a refund, we are simply asking
for a letter.

We are requesting that you reconsider your willingness to assist us and would appreciate a response by Friday
3/7/2014.

PS. On a related but different topic, we continue to assert our position that the City should waive any City fees relating
to approving and establishing the correct parcel map for the property. We have had an incomplete application in with
the City regarding this since 2011.

Sincerely,

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Jain, Kiran C [mailto:KJain@oaklandcityattorney.org]
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2014 7:59 AM 
To: Brian Collins 
Cc: Golde, James; henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net; Dianne Millner 
Subject: Re: Mandela Parkway 

Brian,

When we last spoke I mentioned that our office does not typically draft the type of letter you are seeking, particularly
since the facts and circumstances cannot be verified other than relying on the legislation that was passed with respect to
this property disposition. I have since confirmed this understanding.

If the staff reports that accompanied the legislation is helpful, let us know. This information should also be readily
available online through LegiStar.

Kiran

On Mar 4, 2014, at 7:47 PM, "Brian Collins" <bcollins@californiagroup.com> wrote:

Kiran,
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It has been months and we have not heard from you.

Can you please give us an update?

Thank you.

Sincerely,

<image001.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Golde, James [mailto:JGolde@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 3:37 PM 
To: Brian Collins; Jain, Kiran C 
Cc: henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

Brian,

Please contact the city Attorney’s office directly.  I have forwarded them your request.  The 
Attorney is Kiran Jain 510-238-3837 or see her email address as she is cc’d.

Regards,

JamesGolde
Manager | Real Estate Services

City of Oakland
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4314
Oakland, CA. 94612 

510-238-6354  | jgolde@oaklandnet.com

This email message and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged.  If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use 
of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and permanently delete this message and attachments.

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 3:26 PM 
To: Golde, James; Lane, Patrick 
Cc: henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

James,

Any updates?
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Sincerely,
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Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Golde, James [mailto:JGolde@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 9:14 AM 
To: Brian Collins; Lane, Patrick 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

Brian,

The City Attorney’s office has your request and draft letter.  Like I told you on the phone it will 
be up to them what response if any they want to send.

Regards,

JamesGolde
Manager | Real Estate Services

City of Oakland
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4314
Oakland, CA. 94612 

510-238-6354  | jgolde@oaklandnet.com

This email message and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged.  If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use 
of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and permanently delete this message and attachments.

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 5:25 PM 
To: Lane, Patrick; Golde, James 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

James,

Any updates?

I have made contact with First American Title’s attorney.  I have processed a claim with them regarding 
this, and I am hoping they will assist us in getting this done, between them the City and the Assesor, 
hopefully everyone can get on the same page.
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Her name is Aimee Hui, and she may give you a call soon.

Aimee Hui, Esq.
Boss Law Firm, APLC

1888 Kalakaua Ave., Suite C 312 | Honolulu, HI 96815
T (808) 373 7776 | F (808) 373 7711
ahui@bosslawfirm.com
www.bosslawfirm.com

Sincerely,

<image001.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Lane, Patrick [mailto:PSLane@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2013 2:05 PM 
To: Golde, James; Brian Collins 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway

James – Here is the information and draft letter that is required regarding the Mandela Parkway
Property we discussed today. I just talked to Brian Collins and he said he would need the letter by next
Friday, for a meeting with the county the following week. If you can’t meet that schedule, he needs to
know that and try to reschedule the meeting. Brian’s contact info is below.

Brian – Can you confirm which attorneys from the City were working on this previously? It will speed up
the review of the letter by the Attorney’s Office.

Patrick Lane [mailto:pslane@oaklandnet.com]
Redevelopment Manager, City Of Oakland 
Office of Neighborhood Investment
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland CA 94612
tel (510) 238-7362
fax (510) 238-3691

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2013 5:35 PM 
To: Lane, Patrick 
Cc: Mehrdad Dokhanchy; henry_pm@yahoo.com
Subject: Mandela Parkway

Patrick,

Thank you again for your assistance here.  I understand you are busy, so an intro to a contact with the 
City Attorney’s office who may give us attention on this is all I need.

Please see the attached.  
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Sincerely,
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Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

This is a confidential attorney-client communication.  This email contains confidential attorney-client privileged information 
and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s).  Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If
you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message and
any attachments.

Please consider the environment before printing this email

[v1.03] 
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Golde, James

From: Bailey, Ain
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 2:56 PM
To: Golde, James
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway - draft letter Buyer is seeking from City Attorney 

FYI

From: Lee, Heather  
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 2:54 PM 
To: Bailey, Ain; Jain, Kiran C 
Cc: Parker, Barbara; Moreno, Doryanna; Millner, Dianne; Hall, Randolph 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway - draft letter Buyer is seeking from City Attorney  

Ain—I am asking Kiran Jain to work on this. Tx.

Heather B. Lee
Supervising Deputy City Attorney, Land Use/Development/Real Estate
Office of the City Attorney
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland CA 94612
Tel: 510.238.3838
Fax: 510.238.6500
e mail: hlee@oaklandcityattorney.org
On the web at http://www.oaklandcityattorney.org
Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Bailey, Ain  
Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2013 11:00 AM 
To: Lee, Heather 
Cc: Parker, Barbara; Moreno, Doryanna; Millner, Dianne; Hall, Randolph 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway - draft letter Buyer is seeking from City Attorney  

Hello Heather,

Please see attached for an Attorney’s request form from the Office of Neighborhood Investment regarding a letter
request from a property owner who feels that he was damaged by the purchase of his Mandela Parkway property to the
City.

Please let me know who is assigned so that I may alert, James Golde, the requesting staff member.

Thank you,

Ain

From: Hunter, Gregory  
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2013 1:57 PM 
To: Bailey, Ain 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway - draft letter Buyer is seeking from City Attorney  
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Ain,

Please send to City Attorney’s office for assignment to an attorney.

GH

From: Golde, James  
Sent: Monday, August 12, 2013 10:48 AM 
To: Hunter, Gregory (GHunter@oaklandnet.com)
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway - draft letter Buyer is seeking from City Attorney  

Gregory,

Can you forward this to the proper channels in Legal?   I think it’s Doryanna Moreno and Barbara Parker.

The buyer who feels he was damaged by the purchase of this property is asking for a letter from the City 
Attorney’s Office to use for tax issues with Alameda assessor’s office.  They have forwarded a letter as a draft.

This is not a new item but the attorneys who worked on rectifying the sale in 2011 are no longer with the City 
of Oakland.  One of the buyers, Brian Collins contact info is below.   

Regards,

JamesGolde 
Manager | Real Estate Services 
510-238-6354   

From: Lane, Patrick  
Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2013 2:05 PM 
To: Golde, James; Brian Collins 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway 

James – Here is the information and draft letter that is required regarding the Mandela Parkway Property we discussed
today. I just talked to Brian Collins and he said he would need the letter by next Friday, for a meeting with the county
the following week. If you can’t meet that schedule, he needs to know that and try to reschedule the meeting. Brian’s
contact info is below.

Brian – Can you confirm which attorneys from the City were working on this previously? It will speed up the review of
the letter by the Attorney’s Office.

Patrick Lane [mailto:pslane@oaklandnet.com]
Redevelopment Manager, City Of Oakland 
Office of Neighborhood Investment
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
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Oakland CA 94612
tel (510) 238-7362
fax (510) 238-3691

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2013 5:35 PM 
To: Lane, Patrick 
Cc: Mehrdad Dokhanchy; henry_pm@yahoo.com
Subject: Mandela Parkway 

Patrick, 

Thank you again for your assistance here.  I understand you are busy, so an intro to a contact with the City Attorney’s 
office who may give us attention on this is all I need. 

Please see the attached.   

Sincerely,

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com
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Golde, James

From: Jain, Kiran C
Sent: Tuesday, April 08, 2014 3:16 PM
To: Golde, James
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway Null and Void Land Sale

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Yes, let’s talk tomm, also on Hegenberger Rd?

From: Golde, James  
Sent: Tuesday, April 08, 2014 2:25 PM 
To: Jain, Kiran C 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway Null and Void Land Sale 

Kiran,

See attached letter.  Can we speak on this matter when you have a few minutes?   

Thanks,

James 

From: Wald, Zachary  
Sent: Tuesday, April 08, 2014 1:55 PM 
To: Golde, James 
Subject: Mandela Parkway Null and Void Land Sale 

James –

Hello there – I don’t believe we’ve met yet…

Since you are on the email chain below, I guess that you are familiar with this situation where the City sold part of the
Mandela right of way to a private party. The letter from former real estate staff Hamid is really the best summary.

Is it possible for real estate to send a letter saying that the original transaction was null and void?

Yours,

Zac

Zachary Wald
Chief of Staff for Lynette McElhaney
Oakland City Councilmember, District 3
510 238 7032
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From: Wald, Zachary  
Sent: Friday, March 21, 2014 2:25 PM 
To: 'Brooks, Rodney, BOS Dist 5' 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway 

Zachary Wald
Chief of Staff for Lynette McElhaney
Oakland City Councilmember, District 3
510 238 7032

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2014 12:35 PM 
To: Wald, Zachary 
Cc: mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net; Henry Wong 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway 

Zach,

Thank you again for the meeting with us today. Please see my latest correspondence with Kiran. Additionally I have
attached the letter from Hamid, which was insufficient according to the county.

What we believe we need, is a letter drafted by the City Attorney’s office, and signed by City Attorney, Public Works, and
Real Estate stating that the transaction was “null and void”. When the attached letter was drafted, we did not realize
that we needed to emphasize the position that the transaction was “null and void” and should not have been sold to us,
per my email below.

Thank you for your help on this.

Sincerely,

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428   |  Fax 510.225.3954
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Brian Collins  
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2014 11:14 AM 
To: 'Jain, Kiran C' 
Cc: Golde, James; henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net; Dianne Millner; 'mprado@oaklandnet.com' 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway 

Kiran,

Thank you for getting back to me. For some time now, we have been requesting assistance from the City, in our
communication and claim regarding property taxes with the County, and there has been little or no action.

We realize that this is not a typical situation, but the fact remains that due to the City’s negligence and/or not following
proper procedure, they sold a property which should not have been sold, in a public sale/auction. This occurred without
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proper due diligence on their part in determining this property as excess, and as result we have been damaged. Prior to
the sale, they should have surveyed the property and created the proper legal descriptions and plots, and conducted the
proper street vacations. We should have not been left with the burden of this. To date, we have tried to be reasonable
and act in good faith rather than pursuing legal action.

We have had a number of talks with the County, and they have informed us that in order for us to have any decent
probability of success in a claim for abatement and refund of property taxes (for time period of 2006 2011), we need the
City of Oakland to issue a letter from the city agencies of authority…..ie. signed by someone of authority in Public Works,
Real Estate, and City Attorney’s office, which essentially says that the initial transaction was “null and void”, until June 9
2011, when the intended transaction virtually occurred.

We respectfully disagree with your assertion that the circumstances are not verifiable. Among other things, how can
you consider the fact that the City transferred us part of Mandela Parkway, an unverifiable event? The circumstances
are absolutely verifiable, including but not limited to, the following:

1) In October of 2005 The City held a public auction whereby we were the winning bidder, and the property was
transferred to us in March of 2006

2) In the fall of 2006 a survey showed the property sold to us contained a significant portion of the Public Right of
Way on Mandela Parkway.

3) From 2006 2011, we had to pay for all of the costs, including payment and accrual of property taxes to unwind
the mess.

4) In order to correct the transfer, the City also needed to Vacate a portion of Peralta Street, which was
represented as part of and intended to be sold to us in 2006.

5) The intended transfer finally occurred on June 9, 2011

Through these verifiable facts, it is obvious that the City should not have sold the property to us in 2006. What should
have occurred, is that we should have transferred the property back to the City and then had it transferred back to us
when everything was sorted out. However, we were forced to retain title and cover all the expenses during the
unwinding of the mess from 2006 2011. Therefore, we need a statement from the City agencies of authority stating that
the transaction was “null and void” until corrected in 2011.

We are simply asking the City to take some accountability and help us in dealing with the County by writing a
letter. Nothing we are asking should create any further liability on the City’s part. They have our money from the sale
plus other fees which they forced us to pay to correct everything. We are not asking for a refund, we are simply asking
for a letter.

We are requesting that you reconsider your willingness to assist us and would appreciate a response by Friday
3/7/2014.

PS. On a related but different topic, we continue to assert our position that the City should waive any City fees relating
to approving and establishing the correct parcel map for the property. We have had an incomplete application in with
the City regarding this since 2011.

Sincerely,

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com
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From: Jain, Kiran C [mailto:KJain@oaklandcityattorney.org]
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2014 7:59 AM 
To: Brian Collins 
Cc: Golde, James; henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net; Dianne Millner 
Subject: Re: Mandela Parkway 

Brian,

When we last spoke I mentioned that our office does not typically draft the type of letter you are seeking, particularly
since the facts and circumstances cannot be verified other than relying on the legislation that was passed with respect to
this property disposition. I have since confirmed this understanding.

If the staff reports that accompanied the legislation is helpful, let us know. This information should also be readily
available online through LegiStar.

Kiran

On Mar 4, 2014, at 7:47 PM, "Brian Collins" <bcollins@californiagroup.com> wrote:

Kiran,

It has been months and we have not heard from you.

Can you please give us an update?

Thank you.

Sincerely,

<image001.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Golde, James [mailto:JGolde@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 3:37 PM 
To: Brian Collins; Jain, Kiran C 
Cc: henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

Brian,

Please contact the city Attorney’s office directly.  I have forwarded them your request.  The 
Attorney is Kiran Jain 510-238-3837 or see her email address as she is cc’d.

Regards,

JamesGolde
Manager | Real Estate Services

City of Oakland
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4314
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Oakland, CA. 94612 

510-238-6354  | jgolde@oaklandnet.com

This email message and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged.  If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use 
of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and permanently delete this message and attachments.

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 3:26 PM 
To: Golde, James; Lane, Patrick 
Cc: henry; mehrdad.dokhanchy@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

James,

Any updates?

Sincerely,

<image001.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Golde, James [mailto:JGolde@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 9:14 AM 
To: Brian Collins; Lane, Patrick 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

Brian,

The City Attorney’s office has your request and draft letter.  Like I told you on the phone it will 
be up to them what response if any they want to send.

Regards,

JamesGolde
Manager | Real Estate Services

City of Oakland
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4314
Oakland, CA. 94612 

510-238-6354  | jgolde@oaklandnet.com

This email message and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged.  If you are not 
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the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use 
of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and permanently delete this message and attachments.

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 5:25 PM 
To: Lane, Patrick; Golde, James 
Subject: RE: Mandela Parkway

James,

Any updates?

I have made contact with First American Title’s attorney.  I have processed a claim with them regarding 
this, and I am hoping they will assist us in getting this done, between them the City and the Assesor, 
hopefully everyone can get on the same page.

Her name is Aimee Hui, and she may give you a call soon.

Aimee Hui, Esq.
Boss Law Firm, APLC

1888 Kalakaua Ave., Suite C 312 | Honolulu, HI 96815
T (808) 373 7776 | F (808) 373 7711
ahui@bosslawfirm.com
www.bosslawfirm.com

Sincerely,
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Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

From: Lane, Patrick [mailto:PSLane@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2013 2:05 PM 
To: Golde, James; Brian Collins 
Subject: FW: Mandela Parkway

James – Here is the information and draft letter that is required regarding the Mandela Parkway
Property we discussed today. I just talked to Brian Collins and he said he would need the letter by next
Friday, for a meeting with the county the following week. If you can’t meet that schedule, he needs to
know that and try to reschedule the meeting. Brian’s contact info is below.

Brian – Can you confirm which attorneys from the City were working on this previously? It will speed up
the review of the letter by the Attorney’s Office.
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Patrick Lane [mailto:pslane@oaklandnet.com]
Redevelopment Manager, City Of Oakland 
Office of Neighborhood Investment
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland CA 94612
tel (510) 238-7362
fax (510) 238-3691

From: Brian Collins [mailto:bcollins@californiagroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2013 5:35 PM 
To: Lane, Patrick 
Cc: Mehrdad Dokhanchy; henry_pm@yahoo.com
Subject: Mandela Parkway

Patrick,

Thank you again for your assistance here.  I understand you are busy, so an intro to a contact with the 
City Attorney’s office who may give us attention on this is all I need.

Please see the attached.  

Sincerely,

<image001.jpg>

Brian Collins, SIOR
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 340, Oakland, CA 94612
Direct 510.463.6356   |  Mobile 510.459.7428
DRE License: 01328261
bcollins@californiagroup.com

This is a confidential attorney-client communication.  This email contains confidential attorney-client privileged information 
and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s).  Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If
you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message and
any attachments.

Please consider the environment before printing this email

[v1.03] 



Date: July 25, 2013 
 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
Assessment Appeals Board 
1221 Oak Street, Suite 536 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Re: Vacant Land Located at Peralta Street @ Mandela Parkway; APN(s) including but not limited to: 005-0421-
004-00, 005-0421-003, and 005-0421-003-4 – Oakland, CA 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 

Background: 

In October of 2005, City of Oakland conducted a surplus public Property Auction and proceeded to 
sell the subject property at Mandela Parway/20th Street to (Hemmat & Dokhanchy Associates (a 
California general Partnership), Brian Collins (an individual) and Henry Wong (an individual) as 
tenants-in-common “the buyers”.  – (see attached Exhibit A - ordinance no. 12722).  The property 
was recorded in the name of the buyers March 16, 2006. Please also see the attached Exhibit B 
depicting a graphical representation of what was sold to the buyers. APN – 005-0421-003. 

However, shortly thereafter, the initial findings of a survey by Renner disclosed that the City had 
sold them a property that contained a significant portion of Mandela Parkway which was an active 
commercial thoroughfare located in the Public Right of Way.   

The nature of completing the survey was extremely complicated without a correct version of (1) a 
correct legal description which separated out the portion of Mandela Parkway, (2) accurate parcel 
maps, and (3) clear chain of title given prior ownership by the State of California.  This process was 
finally completed via Quitclaim Deed (Exhibit C) on June 9, 2011 (the “Correction Date”) (pursuant 
to ordinance no. 12930 - Exhibit D) with the cooperation of all parties.   Careful and special 
research and coordination was required by the public works agency, the State of California, the City 
Attorney and the City of Oakland Real Estate Department to correctly transfer the property.   

During this entire time frame and discovery process (3/16/2006 – 6/9/2011), the "usable and 
developable" portion of the property was still controlled by the City, and the Buyers were prohibited 
from their legal ability to sell, lease, utilize, or develop the site until 6/9/2011. 

Legal Basis: 

It is extremely important to note that Ordinance No. 12722 was adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 
11602 (see attached Exhibit E), which establishes the procedures for the sale of City-owned surplus 
real property, on the basis that Section 1(b) is true.  “SURPLUS REAL PROPERTY” by its very 
definition is “All real property owned or controlled by the City which is not needed by the City for 
public purposes.”  

Additionally, because property within the right of way was sold, it would have required a general 
vacation of public right-of-way pursuant to the California Streets and Highway Code (section 8300).    



This is generally a three step process whereby public announcements are made, and then two (2) 
concurrent hearings by the City Council are held.  During this process the City makes 
determinations concerning public notification, public access and easements, right-of-way ownership, 
the General Plan and CEQA.  This public process to complete the vacation was never held. 

Conclusion: 

Especially with emphasis on the fact that a vacation process was not held, it is clear that the City did 
not follow proper procedure and therefore could not sell the subject property.  Based on these facts, 
it is clear that the initial transaction was NULL & VOID.  Additionally, even though the initial legal 
description contained a portion of the property that was intended to be sold, the entire transaction 
was NULL & VOID because a correct legal description that clearly separated Mandela Parkway 
from the rest of the property did not exist, and therefore the Buyer’s could not have actually owned 
any portion of the property without the other.  The date of the correction deed should be used as 
the correct date whereby the buyers held legal title. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us with any further question.  

Sincerely, 
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